the event of advance payment requests;

- it discounted each probability-based payment at the measurement date.

Here below are the demographic assumptions used by the actuary in measuring the provision for employee

benefits:

- death: RG48 mortality tables issued by the State General Accounting Department;

- disability: INPS tables based on age and gender;

- pension: 100% on reaching the requirements of the general compulsory insurance (AGO,

Assicurazione Generale Obbligatoria).

For the Parent Company IRCE SpA, the following technical-economic assumptions were made:

 30/06/2018 31/12/2017

Annual discount rate 0.98% 0.88%

Annual inflation rate 1.50% 1.50%

Annual rate of increase of employee termination

indemnities

2.625% 2.625%

The IBOXX Eurozone Corporate AA index with a 7-10 year duration as of the measurement date was used as

a benchmark for the discount rate.

The annual rate of increase of employee termination indemnities is equal to 75% of inflation, plus 1.5

percentage points.

Here below are the disclosures required by IAS 19.

Sensitivity analysis of IRCE SpA’s main measurement parameters:

€/000 DBO change as of 30/06/2018

Inflation rate +0.25%   4,353

Inflation rate -0.25%   4,246

Discount rate +0.25%   4,214

Discount rate -0.25%   4,387

Turnover rate +1%   4,274

Turnover rate -1%   4,328

Service cost: 0.00

Duration of the plan: 8.7

Sensitivity analysis of ISOMET AG’s main measurement parameters:

€/000 DBO change as of 30/06/2018

Inflation rate -0.25%   880

Inflation rate +0.25%   848

Discount rate -0.25%   715

Discount rate +0.25%   1,001

Turnover rate -0.25%   911

Turnover rate +0.25%   816

Service cost with +0.25% discount rate: €/000 141

Service cost with +0.25% turnover rate: €/000 155

Duration of the plan: 17.1.

Half-Yearly Financial Report as of 30 June 2018

 29

16. CURRENT FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Current financial liabilities are broken down as follows:

€/000 30/06/2018  31/12/2017

- Payables due to banks 63,396  49,824

- Mark to Market GBP forward transactions 30  855

Total 63,426  50,679

The item “Mark to Market GBP forward transactions” refers to the Mark to Market (Fair Value) measurement

of GBP forward contracts outstanding as of 30/06/2018 of the Parent Company IRCE SpA.

With regard to financial liabilities, the overall net financial position of the Group is detailed as follows:

€/000 30/06/2018  31/12/2017

Cash 6,080  7,752

Other current financial assets 34*  13

Liquid assets 6,114  7,765

Current financial liabilities (63,426)  (49,914)*

Net current financial debt (57,312)  (42,149)

Non-current financial liabilities (15,093)  (11,967)